map 08-04-1999	- NECEIVEN	
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	111 111	
To the Honorab 101108602	riease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying part(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
James L. Watts Roland Lomerson	Name: The Dominion Companies, LLC	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ⊠No	Street Address: 2115 West Laburnum Avenue Richmond, Virginia 23227	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
□ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other:		
Execution Date: July 22, 1999		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex-	ecution date of the application is:	
A. Patent application No.(s) 09/306,741, filed 05/07/99 B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers at	tached? 🗆 Yes 🗆 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: [1]	
George M. Thomas Thomas, Kayden, Horstemeyer & Risley, L.L.P. 100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1500 Atlanta, Georgia 30339-5948		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00	
	☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit Account Number:	
	20-0778 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by Deposit Account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true copy of the original document.	true and correct and any attached copy is a	
George M. Thomas, #22,260 Typed Name Signature Typed Name Typed Name Typed Name		
Docket #: 10124-1210 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]		
03/1999 NTH0I1 00000362 09306741		

01 FC:581

As sign Cover Sht. doc

40.00 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the following parties:

which

<u>Name</u>	Address
James L. Watts	4993 Bridgeport Lane, Norcross, Georgia 30092
Roland Lomerson	490 Hanover Road, Sandston, Virginia 23150

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has/have invented certain new and useful improvements ("invention(s)") as described and set forth in the below-identified utility application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

OIL FILLED ROUNDER BAR WITH GROOVES.

was:	
	executed on even date herewith, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on <u>5/7/99</u> , and assigned Serial No. 09/306,741, and
	further described in U.S. Provisional application entitled, filed with the USPTO on, and assigned Serial No
Note:	Only one of the first two checkboxes will be checked. The third checkbox will be checked, only if appropriate.

WHEREAS, The Dominion Companies, LLC, having a business at 2115 West Laburnum Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23227, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S interest in and to said Invention(s), said Utility application, said Provisional application, and any U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said Invention(s), said Utility application, and said Provisional application and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the United States for said Inventions, including all corresponding continuations, continuations in part, divisionals, reissues, and reexaminations; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for them; and (c) the right to seek

PATENT REEL: 010134 FRAME: 0137 remedies for any and all infringements of any of the foregoing and to collect and retain all damages and profits and enjoy any and all remedies granted for infringements.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said Inventions, without further authorization from ASSIGNOR, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said Inventions, said utility application, or said provisional application and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to ASSIGNEE in the United States and to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with the patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of said invention(s), and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE or its agents to insert, on ASSIGNOR's behalf, the filing date and/or serial number above pertaining to the utility application and/or the provisional application, if not known as of the date of execution of this document.

PATENT REEL: 010134 FRAME: 0138 I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statement and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Inventor's Signature:	flew & mare	Date: 7/22/98
Full Name of First or	Sole Inventor: James L. Watts	
	Bridgeport Lane, Norcross, Georgia 30092	Citizenship: USA
	4993 Bridgeport Lane	
_	Norcross, Georgia 30092	
Inventor's Signature:		Date: 7/22/99
•	Inventor: Roland Lomerson	
	anover Road, Sandston, Virginia 23150	Citizenship: USA
Post Office Address:		
	Sandston, Virginia 23150	